

**SEAMICO SECURITIES PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
“UNAUDITED”**

1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND THE OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY

Seamico Securities Public Company Limited (the “Company”) is a public limited company incorporated and resident in Thailand. The Company converted the status to be a Public Limited Company in accordance with the Public Limited Companies Act. on August 8, 1994 and was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (“SET”) on March 17, 1995. The address of its registered office is 18th Floor, 287 Liberty Square, Silom Road, Bangrak, Bangkok, 10500.

The Company was granted 7 licenses to operate the following securities businesses:

1. Securities Brokerage
2. Securities Trading
3. Investment Advisory Service
4. Securities Underwriting
5. Online Securities Trading
6. Derivatives Trading
7. Securities Borrowing and Lending

On May 1, 2009, the Company transferred its business and margin loan accounts to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd., an associated company, in accordance with a partnership plan to develop securities business with Krung Thai Bank Plc. The Company has temporarily ceased its operation on securities and derivative business since May 1, 2009 until December 31, 2011 which was approved by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission as the letter No. SEC.Thor. 701/2552. Subsequently, the Company was granted by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission to extend the suspension period for securities and derivative business operation until April 30, 2013 as the letter No. SEC.Thor. 474/2554 dated April 4, 2011. Consequently, the Company applied the approval system work flow of investment advisory service under the existing securities business license to the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company was approved to re-operate its investment advisory services according to the letter No. SEC. BorThor. 994/2556 dated on May 2, 2013 starting from May 2, 2013 onwards.

On July 11, 2018, the Company was granted by The Stock Exchange of Thailand to extend the recommencing its securities brokerage business operation to December 31, 2019 according to the letter No. BorSorChor.0002/2561.

The Company sold the rights of membership in the Stock Exchange of Thailand to another securities company which will be effective from December 2, 2019 onwards.

Currently, the major businesses of the Company are related to investment and securities businesses which shall not compete with Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.

The Company is in the process to return the securities business licenses due to the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. This is because the Company has made investment in other businesses that have potential and such securities business licenses are not required and the change of the Company's name from "Seamico Securities Public Company Limited" to be "Seamico Capital Public Company Limited" to make it in line with the current business operation of the Company.

The Company has subsidiaries as follows:

1. Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand and has been granted permission to manage mutual fund, private fund, provident fund and REIT manager.
2. Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand. The main objective of the Company is to carry out the business of purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing assets of financial institution which is its commercial bank, business funding or credit foncier license to revoke include related collateral for the purpose of asset management, development and disposals.
3. SE Digital Co., Ltd. operates its business in Thailand. The main objective of the Company is to conduct digital asset business and on October 7, 2019, SE Digital Co., Ltd. has obtained an approval to operate as an ICO portal by the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Coronavirus Disease 2019 Pandemic

The Coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19") pandemic is continuing to evolve, resulting in an economic slowdown and adversely impacting most businesses and industries. This situation may bring uncertainties and have an impact on the environment in which the group operates. Nevertheless, the Group's management will continue to monitor the ongoing development and regularly assess the financial impact in respect of valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities.

2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 These interim consolidated and separate financial statements are prepared in Thai Baht and in compliance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and accounting practices generally accepted in Thailand. The Company presents the condensed notes to interim financial statements and the additional information is disclosed in accordance with the regulations of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. SorTor. 6/2562, dated January 8, 2019, regarding “The Form of Financial Statements for Securities Companies (No.3)”, which is effective for the financial statements for the accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020 onwards. The consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the related consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019 have been reclassified accordingly.

The consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019 have been reclassified to conform to the classification used in the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at September 30, 2020 as follows:

	As at December 31, 2019		Previous Classification	New Classification
	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
Non - collateralized investments	799,555,184	777,359,634	Investments	Non - collateralized investments

The consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 have been reclassified to conform to the classification used in the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 as follows:

	For the three-month period ended September 30, 2019		Previous Classification	New Classification
	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
Interest incomes	208,698	288,197	Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments	Interest incomes
Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments	143,424	143,424	Reversal impairment loss from investment	Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments
Interest expenses	1,353,074	1,353,074	Finance costs	Interest expenses
Reversal of expected credit loss	6,000,000	6,000,000	Reversal bad debt and doubtful accounts	Reversal expected credit loss
Reversal of expected credit loss	14,366,201	-	Reversal impairment loss from investment	Reversal expected credit loss

Unit: Baht

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019				
	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	Previous Classification	New Classification
Interest incomes	1,778,401	2,413,233	Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments	Interest incomes
Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments	(499,394)	(499,394)	Impairment loss from investment	Gain (loss) and return on financial instruments
Interest expenses	8,614,030	8,614,022	Finance costs	Interest expenses
Reversal of expected credit loss	16,057,525	16,057,525	Reversal bad debt and doubtful accounts	Reversal expected credit loss
Reversal of expected credit loss	14,366,201	-	Reversal impairment loss from investment	Reversal expected credit loss

- 2.2 The consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019, presented herein for comparison, have been derived from the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year then ended which had been previously audited.
- 2.3 The unaudited results of operations presented in the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 are not necessarily an indication or anticipation of the operation results for the full year.
- 2.4 Certain financial information which is normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with TFRS, but which is not required for interim reporting purposes, has been omitted. Therefore, the interim financial statements for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.
- 2.5 Material intercompany transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated from this interim consolidated financial statements. The interim consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 have included the subsidiaries' interim financial statements for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020 which were reviewed as follow:

Company's name	Nature of business	Country of incorporation	Percentage of shareholding		Assets as a percentage to the consolidated totals		Revenues as a percentage to the consolidated totals	
			As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019	For the three-month period ended September 31,	
			Percent	Percent	Percent	Percent	2020	2019
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Asset Management	Thailand	100	100	3	3	1	2
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing assets of financial institution	Thailand	100	100	1	1	-	-
SE Digital Co., Ltd.	Digital asset	Thailand	100	100	14	15	29	2

2.6 Separate financial statements

The separate financial statements, which present investments in subsidiaries under the cost method.

3. NEW THAI FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

3.1 Thai Financial Reporting Standards affecting the presentation and disclosure in the current period financial statements

During the period, the Group has adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards and guidelines on accounting issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions which become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2020. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and accounting guidance to users of standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Group's financial statements, except the financial reporting standards:

3.1.1 Group of Financial Instruments Standards

Thai Accounting Standards (“TAS”)

TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation

Thai Financial Reporting Standards (“TFRS”)

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations (“TFRIC”)

TFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

TFRS 9 introduced new requirements for:

- 1) The classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities
- 2) Impairment of financial assets

The Company has applied TFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in TFRS 9

- 1) Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

The date of initial application, the Company has assessed its existing financial assets and financial liabilities in terms of the requirements of TFRS 9 as at January 1, 2020. Accordingly, the Company has applied the requirements of TFRS 9 to instruments that continue to be recognized as at January 1, 2020 and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognized as at January 1, 2020. Comparative amounts in relation to instruments that continue to be recognized as at January 1, 2020 have not been restated.

Classification and measurement of financial asset

All recognized financial assets that are within the scope of TFRS 9 are required to be measured subsequently at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets, specifically:

- Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are measured subsequently at amortized cost;
- Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect the contractual cash flows and to sell the debt instruments, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI);
- All other debt investments and equity investments are measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Despite the foregoing, the Company may take the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition of a financial asset;

- The Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination in other comprehensive income
- The Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

When a debt investment measured at FVTOCI is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.

When an equity investment designated as measured at FVTOCI is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is subsequently transferred to retained earnings.

Debt instruments that are measured subsequently at amortized cost or at FVTOCI are subject to impairment.

The director of the Group reviewed and assessed the Company's existing financial assets as at January 1, 2020 based on the facts and circumstances that existed at that date and concluded that the initial application of TFRS 9 has had impact on the Company's financial assets as regards their classification and measurement as the followings:

- The Company's investments in equity instruments (neither held for trading nor a contingent consideration arising from a business combination) that were previously classified as investments held as available-for-sale and were measured at fair value at each reporting date under TAS 105 "Accounting for Investments in Debt and Equity Securities" have been designated as at FVTOCI. The change in fair value on these equity instruments continues to be accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve;
- There is no change in the measurement of the Company's investments in equity instruments that are held for trading; those instruments were and continue to be measured at FVTPL;
- Investments classified as held-to-maturity under TAS 105 "Accounting for Investments in Debt and Equity Securities" and loans and receivables as they are held within a business model to collect contractual cash flows and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are measured subsequently at amortized cost.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

A significant change introduced by TFRS 9 in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities relates to the accounting for changes in the fair value of a financial liability designated as at FVTPL attributable to changes in the credit risk of the issuer.

Specifically, TFRS 9 requires that the changes in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability be presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, but are instead transferred to retained earnings when the financial liability is derecognized.

The application of TFRS 9 has had no impact on the classification and measurement of the Company's financial liabilities.

2) Impairment of financial assets

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, TFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model. The expected credit loss model requires the Company and its subsidiaries to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized.

Specifically, TFRS 9 requires the Company and its subsidiaries to recognize a loss allowance for expected credit losses on:

- (1) Debt investments measured subsequently at amortized cost and
- (2) Securities business receivables.

In particular, TFRS 9 requires the Company and its subsidiaries to measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses (ECL) if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, or if the financial instrument is a purchased or originated credit-impaired financial asset. However, if the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition (except for a purchased or originated credit-impaired financial asset), the Company and its subsidiaries are required to measure the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. TFRS 9 also requires a simplified approach for measuring the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECL for Securities business receivables in certain circumstances.

Disclosure in relation to the initial application of TFRS 9

The table below shows information relating to financial assets that have been reclassified as a result of transition to TFRS 9.

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT		
	Previous book value by TAS105 As at December 31, 2019	Change in book value Reclassification	New book value by TFRS 9 As at January 1, 2020
Financial assets			
Fair value through profit or loss			
Balance - Trading securities (by TAS 105)	601,146,665	-	601,146,665
Add General investment (by TAS 105)	-	46,007,412	46,007,412
Total fair value through profit or loss	601,146,665	46,007,412	647,154,077
Total financial assets	601,146,665	46,007,412	647,154,077

	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT		
	Previous book value by TAS105 As at December 31, 2019	Change in book value Reclassification	New book value by TFRS 9 As at January 1, 2020
Financial assets			
Fair value through profit or loss			
Balance - Trading securities (by TAS 105)	597,951,115	-	597,951,115
Add General investment (by TAS 105)	-	46,007,412	46,007,412
Total fair value through profit or loss	597,951,115	46,007,412	643,958,527
Total financial assets	597,951,115	46,007,412	643,958,527

3.1.2 Thai Financial Reporting Standards No. 16 “Leases”

TFRS 16 supersedes Thai Accounting Standards No. 17 “Leases” together with related Interpretations. TFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value.

The Group has applied this financial reporting standards using the cumulative catch-up approach which does not restate the comparatives and recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying TFRS 16 at January 1, 2020.

For short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets, small items, the Group has opted to recognise a lease expense on a straight-line basis as permitted by TFRS 16. This expense is presented within “other expenses” in the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income.

The Group has used the following practical expedients when applying the cumulative catch-up approach to leases previously classified as operating leases applying TAS 17.

- The Group has applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to leases for which the lease term end within 12 months of the date of initial application.
- The Group has excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- The Group has used hindsight when determining the lease term when the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases, which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of TAS 17. The right-of-use assets were measured at its carrying amount as if TFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, but discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rates. The weight average lessees incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognized in the statement of financial position on January 1, 2020 are 3% -5 %.

The following table shows the operating lease commitments disclosed applying TAS 17 as at December 31, 2019, discounted using incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and the lease liabilities recognized in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application.

Impact recognized as at January 1, 2020:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	Unit : Baht SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at December 31, 2019	17,961,699	9,258,831
<u>Less</u> Lease for which the underlying asset is of low value	(281,840)	(119,840)
<u>Less</u> Contracts reassessed as service agreements	(9,988,762)	(5,630,741)
	<u>7,691,097</u>	<u>3,508,250</u>
<u>Less</u> Deferred interest expenses	(3,308,274)	(1,195,399)
Additional lease liabilities from TFRS 16 adoption	4,382,823	2,312,851
Finance lease liabilities as at December 31, 2019	9,438,200	5,290,317
Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2020	<u>13,821,023</u>	<u>7,603,168</u>

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	Unit : Baht SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at January 1, 2020		
Building	12,292,497	7,603,168
Vehicles	1,276,277	-
Total right-of-use assets	<u>13,568,774</u>	<u>7,603,168</u>

As at September 30, 2020, the consolidated financial statement presented right-of-use assets included in building improvements, equipment and vehicle items amounting to Baht 11.41 million and lease liabilities included in other liabilities amounting to Baht 12.04 million in the consolidated financial statements.

As at September 30, 2020, the separate financial statement presented right-of-use assets included in building improvements and equipment items amounting to Baht 5.12 million and lease liabilities included in other liabilities amounting to Baht 6.54.

In addition, the Federation of Accounting Professions has announced two Accounting Treatment Guidances, which have been announced in the Royal Gazette on 22 April 2020, detail as follows

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “The temporary relief measures for entities supporting their debtors who effected from the situations that affected Thailand’s economy”

The objective of this accounting treatment guidance is to grant the temporary relief measures for entities helping their debtors who effected from the situations that affected Thailand’s economy with the helping period during January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021 or until there are any changes from the Bank of Thailand, which require the compliance for such changes. The entities who support their debtors and elect to apply this accounting treatment guidance should be comply with all relief measures specified in this accounting treatment guidance.

The Group has not adopted such accounting treatment guidance.

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “The temporary relief measures for additional accounting alternatives to alleviate the impacts from COVID-19 outbreak”

This accounting treatment guidance is the option for all entities applying Financial Reporting Standards for Publicly Accountable Entities. Since the preparation of financial statements during the period, which COVID-19 situation still be highly uncertainty as at the end of reporting period may cause the entities’ management to use the critical judgment in the estimation or the measurement and recognition of accounting transactions. Objective of this accounting treatment guidance is to alleviate some of the impact of applying certain financial reporting standards, and to provide clarification about accounting treatments during the period of uncertainty relating to this situation. The entities can apply this accounting treatment guidance for the preparation of financial statements with the reporting period ending within the period from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

The Group has elected to apply the following temporary relief measures

- Not to account for any reduction in lease payments by lessors as a lease modification, with the lease liabilities that come due in each period reduced in proportion to the reduction and depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities recognized in each period reversed in proportion to the reduction, with any differences then recognized in profit or loss.

3.2 Thai Financial Reporting Standards announced in the Royal Gazette but not yet effective

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the Notification regarding Thai Accounting Standards, Thai Financial Reporting Standards, Thai Accounting Standards Interpretation and Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretation, which have been announced in the Royal Gazette and will be effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2021 onwards. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revisions to references to the Conceptual Framework in TFRSs, except for the revisions of definitions and accounting requirements as follows:

Definition of Business

The revised Thai Financial Reporting Standard No.3 “Business Combinations” clearly clarifies the definition of business and introduce an optional concentration test. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets. This revised financial reporting standard requires prospective method for such amendment. Earlier application is permitted.

Definition of Materiality

The revised definition of materiality resulted in the amendment of Thai Accounting Standards No.1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” and Thai Accounting Standards No.8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”, including other financial reporting standards which refer to materiality. This amendment is intended to make the definition of material to comply with the Conceptual Framework which requires prospective method for such amendment. Earlier application is permitted.

The Interest Rate Reform

Due to the interest rate reform, there are the amendments of specific hedge accounting requirements in Thai Financial Reporting Standard No.9 “Financial Instruments” and Thai Financial Reporting Standard No.7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”.

The Group’s management will adopt such TFRSs in the preparation of the Group’s financial statements when it becomes effective. The Group’s management is in the process to assess the impact of these TFRSs on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies as were used for the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, except the adoption of Group of Financial Instruments Standards and Thai Financial Reporting Standards 16 “Leases”.

4.1 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

All recognized financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortized cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

- (i) Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortized cost;
 - The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
 - The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- (ii) Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income;
 - The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
 - The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- (iii) Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

Subsequently, they are measured at fair value gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not be classified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with TFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the “Gains and return on financial instruments” line item in profit or loss.

- (iv) All other financial assets are measured subsequently at FVTPL.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are measured at amortized cost and securities business receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting period date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group recognizes allowance for lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

4.2 Leases

The Group as the lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lease, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Group recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leases assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfer's ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Company applies TAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the “Building improvements and equipment” policy.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Cash, short-term deposits and promissory notes with original maturity less than 3 months	507,949,996	427,917,336	295,098,826	301,820,064
<u>Less</u> Cash deposits held for customers*	<u>(4,367,124)</u>	<u>(12,161,502)</u>	<u>(4,258,280)</u>	<u>(12,110,879)</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>503,582,872</u>	<u>415,755,834</u>	<u>290,840,546</u>	<u>289,709,185</u>

(* According to the announcement of the SEC, deposit accounts for the customers are not required to present as assets and liabilities in the financial statements.)

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had deposits at financial institutions held for customers in the consolidated statements of financial position in amounting to Baht 4.37 million and Baht 12.16 million, respectively, and the separate statements of financial position in amounting to Baht 4.26 million and Baht 12.11 million, respectively, which the Company must return to the customers at call.

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the securities business customers with outstanding balance of 400 accounts and 425 accounts, respectively, which were transferred to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd. (see Note 26), have not yet returned the open account agreements for securities trading to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd. Such customers have deposits for securities trading of Baht 4.26 million and Baht 4.28 million, respectively, and shares with the values of Baht 63.92 million and Baht 103.73 million, respectively. However, when the customers have returned the open account agreements for securities trading to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd., the assets of these customers will be returned to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.

6. SECURITIES BUSINESS RECEIVABLES

The Company has securities business receivables as follows:

	Unit : Baht	
	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
Other receivables		
Receivables under litigation	35,774,206	42,548,314
Total securities business receivables	35,774,206	42,548,314
<u>(Less)</u> Allowance for expected credit loss	<u>(35,774,206)</u>	<u>(42,548,314)</u>
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company classified securities business receivables and allowance for expected credit loss as follow:

	Unit : Baht		
	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	As at September 30, 2020		
	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables	Exposure at default	Allowance for expected credit loss
<u>Securities business receivables</u>			
Performing debts	-	-	-
Under-performing debts	-	-	-
Non-performing debts	35,774,206	35,774,206	35,774,206
Total	<u>35,774,206</u>	<u>35,774,206</u>	<u>35,774,206</u>

	Unit : Baht		
	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	As at December 31, 2019		
	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables	Allowance for doubtful account	Securities business receivables and accrued interest receivables - net
Normal debts	-	-	-
Substandard debts	-	-	-
Doubtful debts	42,548,314	(42,548,314)	-
Total	<u>42,548,314</u>	<u>(42,548,314)</u>	<u>-</u>

7. NON – COLLATERALISED INVESTMENTS

7.1 Non - collateralised investments were as follows:

	Unit : Baht
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at September 30, 2020	
1. Investments, fair value through profit or loss	
Equity securities :	
Listed securities	44,191,849
Ordinary shares	46,081,667
Unit trust	2,788,440
Total equity securities	<u>93,061,956</u>
Debt securities	
Bill of exchange	300,451,716
Unit trust	33,128,662
Corporate debt securities	3,384,044
Total debt securities	<u>336,964,422</u>
Total investments, fair value through profit or loss	<u>430,026,378</u>
2. Investments, fair value through other comprehensive income	
Equity securities :	
Listed securities	<u>128,549,567</u>
Total investments, fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>128,549,567</u>
3. Investments, amortized cost securities	
Bill of exchange	24,040,452
<u>Less</u> Allowances for expected credit loss	<u>(24,040,452)</u>
Total investments, amortised cost securities	-
Total non-collateralised investments	<u>558,575,945</u>

**SEPARTE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at
September 30,
2020**

1. Investments, fair value through profit or loss

Equity securities :	
Listed securities	44,191,849
Ordinary shares	46,081,667
Unit trust	2,788,440
Total equity securities	<u>93,061,956</u>
Debt securities	
Bill of exchange	300,451,716
Unit trust	13,125,118
Total debt securities	<u>313,576,834</u>
Total investments, fair value through profit or loss	<u>406,638,790</u>

2. Investments, fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity securities :	
Listed securities	128,549,567
Total investments, fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>128,549,567</u>
Total non-collateralised investments	<u>535,188,357</u>

As at December 31, 2019, The Company has investments in debt and equity securities classified by investment type as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at December 31, 2019	
	Cost/ Book value Baht	Fair value Baht
<u>Trading securities</u>		
Equity securities - Listed securities	35,951,541	14,148,784
Debt securities - Corporate bond	3,195,550	3,195,550
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	645,486,175	583,802,331
Total	<u>684,633,266</u>	<u>601,146,665</u>
<u>Less</u> Revaluation adjustments	(18,352,802)	-
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment	(65,133,799)	-
Total trading securities	<u>601,146,665</u>	<u>601,146,665</u>
<u>Available-for-sale securities</u>		
Equity securities - Listed securities	168,559,655	133,401,107
<u>Less</u> Revaluation adjustments	(35,158,548)	-
Total available-for-sale securities	<u>133,401,107</u>	<u>133,401,107</u>
<u>Held-to-maturity investments</u>		
Deposits at financial institutions	19,000,000	19,000,000
Total held-to-maturity investments	<u>19,000,000</u>	<u>19,000,000</u>
<u>General investments</u>		
Ordinary shares	51,607,203	45,882,412
Preference shares	125,000	125,000
Total	<u>51,732,203</u>	<u>46,007,412</u>
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment	(5,724,791)	-
Total general investments	<u>46,007,412</u>	<u>46,007,412</u>
Total investments	<u>799,555,184</u>	<u>799,555,184</u>

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at December 31, 2019		
	Cost/ Book value Baht	Fair value Baht
<u>Trading securities</u>		
Equity securities – Listed securities	35,951,541	14,148,784
Debt securities – Bill of exchange	580,352,376	583,802,331
Total	616,303,917	597,951,115
Less Revaluation adjustments	(18,352,802)	-
Total trading securities	597,951,115	597,951,115
<u>Available-for-sale securities</u>		
Equity securities – Listed securities	168,559,655	133,401,107
Less Revaluation adjustments	(35,158,548)	-
Total available-for-sale securities	133,401,107	133,401,107
<u>General investments</u>		
Ordinary shares	51,607,203	45,882,412
Preference shares	125,000	125,000
Total	51,732,203	46,007,412
Less Allowance for impairment	(5,724,791)	-
Total general investments	46,007,412	46,007,412
Total investments	777,359,634	777,359,634

7.2 Deposit at financial institutions and debt securities classified by remaining periods to maturity

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS				
As at December 31, 2019				
	Within 1 year	1 - 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Certificate of deposits	19,000,000	-	-	19,000,000
Total	19,000,000	-	-	19,000,000

(The consolidated financial statement and separate financial statements as at September 30, 2020: Nil and the separate financial statements December 31, 2019: Nil)

7.3 Gain (loss) on changes in investment in equity instrument designated at fair value through other comprehensive income recognized in owners' equity

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Beginning balance of the period	(26,744,233)	(12,873,149)	(26,744,233)	(12,873,149)
Changes during the period				
- from re-measuring of investments	32,974,803	(17,338,855)	32,974,803	(17,338,855)
- from deferred tax adjustment	(6,594,961)	3,467,771	(6,594,961)	3,467,771
Ending balance of the period	<u>(364,391)</u>	<u>(26,744,233)</u>	<u>(364,391)</u>	<u>(26,744,233)</u>

7.4 Investment in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income was as follow:

Investments	Reason for use of alternative in presentation as mentioned	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			Reason to transfer
		Fair value	Dividend received for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020	Retained earnings (deficit) transferred in owner's equity	
Thai Foods Group Plc.	Intention to held in long-term period	90,600,324	4,868,709	-	-
Charn Issara Development Plc.	Intention to held in long-term period	16,038,000	382,075	-	-
Other	Intention to held in long-term period	21,911,243	1,383,801	-	-
Total		<u>128,549,567</u>	<u>6,634,585</u>	<u>-</u>	

During the period ended of September 30, 2020, the Company writes off investments as follows:

Write - off items :	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS			Reason to transfer
	Fair value at write - off date	Dividend received	Retained earning or Retained losses from write - off	
Yeah1 Group Corporation	8,179,791	-	(41,101,537)	Sold
Other	823,952	-	88,952	Sold
Total	<u>9,003,743</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(41,012,585)</u>	

8. SHORT-TERM LOANS TO RELATED PARTIES

The Company has short-term loans to a subsidiary which without collateral and the details are as follows:

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS						
As at December 31, 2019						
	Interest Rate	Contract Date	Maturity Date	Principle Amount	Accrued Interest	Total
	Per annum (%)			Baht	Baht	Baht
Loan	5.00	September 24, 2019	July 16, 2020	19,000,000	256,967	19,256,967
Total				19,000,000	256,967	19,256,967

(The separate financial statements as at September 30, 2020: Nil)

9. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

The Company's investments in its subsidiaries and associated companies, which are companies registered under Thai laws and operating in Thailand, are summarized below:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS											
Company name	Type of business	Type of shares	Paid-up capital		% of voting right		Cost method		Equity method		
			As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	
			invested	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,	September 30,	December 31,
			2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	
			Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	
Associate											
Krunghai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Securities business	Ordinary share	2,137.8	2,137.8	49.71	49.71	1,244.1	1,244.1	1,373.6	1,297.8	
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Import Export retail	Ordinary share	100.0	100.0	26.00	26.00	26.0	26.0	12.1	15.4	
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.	and whole sale perfume and cosmetics	Ordinary share	60.0	60.0	30.00	30.00	217.8	217.8	194.7	197.2	
	and hotel business	Ordinary share					1,487.9	1,487.9	1,580.4	1,510.4	

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Company name	Type of business	Type of shares	Paid-up capital		% of voting right		Cost method		Equity method	
			As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at	As at
			invested	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019	September 30, 2020
		Million Baht	Million Baht	%	%	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	Million Baht	
Subsidiaries										
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Mutual, private and provident fund management	Ordinary share	67.6	112.7	100.00	100.00	275.8	275.8	74.7	63.8
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Purchasing or taking transfer and managing of non-performing asset of financial institution	Ordinary share	25.0	25.0	100.00	100.00	25.0	25.0	23.7	24.2
SE Digital Co., Ltd.	Digital Assets	Ordinary share	475.0	475.0	100.00	100.00	475.0	475.0	407.2	442.7
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment							(201.1)	(212.0)	-	-
							<u>574.7</u>	<u>563.8</u>	<u>505.6</u>	<u>530.7</u>
Associate										
Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Securities business	Ordinary share	2,137.8	2,137.8	49.71	49.71	1,244.1	1,244.1	1,373.6	1,297.8
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Import export retail and whole sale perfume and cosmetics	Ordinary share	100.0	100.0	26.00	26.00	26.0	26.0	12.1	15.4
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.	Yoga studio, food and hotel business	Ordinary share	60.0	60.0	30.00	30.00	217.8	217.8	194.7	197.2
							<u>1,487.9</u>	<u>1,487.9</u>	<u>1,580.4</u>	<u>1,510.4</u>
							<u>2,062.6</u>	<u>2,051.7</u>	<u>2,086.0</u>	<u>2,041.1</u>

Summarized financial information in respect of the associated companies in the financial statements which calculated by the percentage of shareholding are as follows:

	As at September 30, 2020			As at December 31, 2019		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total assets	2,544.0	170.6	2,714.6	3,075.6	154.8	3,230.4
Total liabilities	(1,363.8)	(116.1)	(1,479.9)	(1,944.4)	(98.7)	(2,043.1)
Net assets	<u>1,180.2</u>	<u>54.5</u>	<u>1,234.7</u>	<u>1,131.2</u>	<u>56.1</u>	<u>1,187.3</u>

	For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2020			For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2019		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total revenue	140.0	43.5	183.5	149.0	46.9	195.9
Share of profit (loss) from investment in associates	11.8	1.0	12.8	11.3	5.2	16.5
Net other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	12.7	-	12.7	(7.8)	-	(7.8)

	For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020			For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019		
	Million Baht			Million Baht		
	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total	Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.	Others	Total
Total revenue	479.4	105.6	585.0	403.2	135.3	538.5
Share of profit (loss) from investment in associates	62.5	(5.8)	56.7	(0.5)	3.5	3.0
Net other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	13.3	-	13.3	(26.1)	-	(26.1)

Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

On October 11, 2019, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of the associated company has passed a resolution to increase its share capital 600,000 shares, from 400,000 ordinary shares to 1,000,000 ordinary shares with the par value of Baht 100.00 per share. On October 25, 2019, the Company purchased the additional shares of 122,000 ordinary shares with the par value of Baht 100.00 per share, with the additional investment value of Baht 12.20 million. As a result, the shareholding in this associated company has decreased from 34.50% to 26.00% of issued and paid-up share capital of the associated company amounting to Baht 26.00 million.

Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd

On December 11, 2018, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to increase the registered capital of Baht 20.00 million from Baht 205.40 million to Baht 225.40 million with 2,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10.00 per share and will be sold to the existing shareholders at the par value to be used as capital and to maintain the capital adequacy of Management Company according to Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The subsidiary company already received cash for such increased share capital on December 19, 2018 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on January 4, 2019.

On August 16, 2019, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to decrease the registered and paid-up capital from Baht 225.40 million to Baht 112.70 million by decreasing par value from Baht 10.00 to Baht 5.00 and to offset the premium on share capital to reduce retained deficits and registered the decrease in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on September 26, 2019.

On February 14, 2020, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to decrease the registered and paid-up capital from Baht 112.70 million to Baht 67.62 million by decreasing number of authorized share capital from 22,540,000 shares to 13,524,000 shares and to offset the premium on share capital to reduce retained deficits and registered the decrease in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on March 30, 2020.

SE Digital Co., Ltd

On August 24, 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting passed the resolution to invest in ordinary shares of SE Digital Co., Ltd. which is the Company's subsidiary company of Baht 25.00 million. Moreover, On March 28, 2019, the ordinary shareholders' meetings of SE Digital Co., Ltd. passed the resolution to increase the registered capital of Baht 450.00 million from Baht 25.00 million to Baht 475.00 million with 4,750,000 ordinary shares of Baht 100.00 per share and will be sold to the existing shareholders at the par value to be used in business operations. The subsidiary company already received cash for such increased share capital on March 28, 2019 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Registrar of Partnerships and Companies on March 29, 2019.

10. ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS

Allowances for expected credit loss as at September 30, 2020 consisted of the following:

Unit : Baht

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT			
	Allowance for performing	Allowance for under-performing	Allowance for non-performing	Total
<u>Securities business receivables</u>				
Beginning balance	-	-	42,548,314	42,548,314
Change in allowance for ECL during the period	-	-	(6,774,108)	(6,774,108)
Ending balance	-	-	35,774,206	35,774,206
<u>Debt securities are measured at amortized cost</u>				
Beginning balance	-	-	65,133,800	65,133,800
Change in allowance for ECL during the period	-	-	(41,093,348)	(41,093,348)
Ending balance	-	-	24,040,452	24,040,452

Unit : Baht

	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT			
	Allowance for performing	Allowance for under-performing	Allowance for non-performing	Total
<u>Securities business receivables</u>				
Beginning balance	-	-	42,548,314	42,548,314
Change in allowance for ECL during the period	-	-	(6,774,108)	(6,774,108)
Ending balance	-	-	35,774,206	35,774,206

Allowances for doubtful accounts as at December 31, 2019 consisted of the following:

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 2019 Baht	
<u>Securities business receivables</u>	
Balances - beginning of the year	62,605,839
<u>Less</u> Reversal of allowances for doubtful accounts during the year	(20,057,525)
Balances - ending of the year	42,548,314

11. OTHER ASSETS

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht
Accrued interest income	758,236	230,455	168,063	-
Prepaid insurance	679,201	806,547	353,846	149,160
Prepaid repair and maintenance	828,031	229,687	-	-
Prepaid SET fee	326,166	153,270	326,166	153,270
Other prepaid expense	1,074,885	801,836	193,777	260,379
Other deposits	2,129,980	2,124,733	1,063,520	1,066,944
Corporate income tax claim receivable	3,564,814	12,147,564	3,228,446	3,095,645
Advance payment for legal fee of funds managed by subsidiary	14,436,940	14,443,039	-	-
Other receivables	46,877,175	24,218,300	20,796,565	5,326,246
Others	6,440,307	3,858,241	330,000	455,021
Total	77,115,735	59,013,672	26,460,383	10,506,665

12. OTHER BORROWINGS

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has other borrowings, as follows:

	Interest rate per annum (%)	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at September 30, 2020 Residual maturities			Total Baht
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	3.50	99,436,071	-	-	99,436,071
Total other borrowings		99,436,071	-	-	99,436,071

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2019

	Interest rate per annum (%)	Residual maturities			Total Baht
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	3.50	148,349,296	-	-	148,349,296
Total other borrowings		148,349,296	-	-	148,349,296

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2020

	Interest rate per annum (%)	Residual maturities			Total Baht
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	3.50	99,436,071	-	-	99,436,071
Loan	3.50	200,000,000	-	-	200,000,000
Total other borrowings		299,436,071	-	-	299,436,071

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2019

	Interest rate per annum (%)	Residual maturities			Total Baht
		Within 1 year Baht	1 - 5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	
<u>Other borrowings</u>					
Bill of exchange	3.50	148,349,296	-	-	148,349,296
Loan	3.50	350,000,000	-	-	350,000,000
Total other borrowings		498,349,296	-	-	498,349,296

Movements in other borrowings during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 are summarized below:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at September 30, 2019 Baht
Beginning balance	148,349,296	528,062,334
Financing cash flow		
Cash received from other borrowings	98,131,223	633,197,284
Cash paid from other borrowings	(150,000,000)	(1,040,000,000)
Non - cash item changes		
Interest expenses	2,955,552	8,614,022
Ending balance of the period	99,436,071	129,873,640

	SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at September 30, 2019 Baht
Beginning balance	498,349,296	528,062,334
Financing cash flow		
Cash received from other borrowings	98,131,223	633,197,284
Cash paid for other borrowings	(150,000,000)	(1,040,000,000)
Cash paid for borrowing from a subsidiary	(150,000,000)	-
Non - cash item changes		
Interest expenses	2,955,552	8,614,022
Ending balance of the period	<u>299,436,071</u>	<u>129,873,640</u>

13. OTHER LIABILITIES

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht
Withholding tax payable	2,596,283	2,096,661	1,505,571	564,944
Value-added-tax payable	215,117	505,534	84,202	111,624
Others payable	5,864,113	7,773,509	5,638,788	6,509,891
Accrued expenses	4,956,743	19,610,537	5,184,204	16,908,945
Amounts of capital reduction and dividend not redeemed by shareholders	5,896,122	5,896,124	5,896,122	5,896,124
Liabilities under lease agreements	12,037,483	-	6,539,417	-
Others	615,125	1,069,266	667,219	1,117,833
Total	<u>32,180,986</u>	<u>36,951,631</u>	<u>25,515,523</u>	<u>31,109,361</u>

14. SHARE CAPITAL

On December 12, 2018, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved the resolutions are as follow:

- 1) Approved the Company's registered capital decrease from the registered capital of Baht 941,964,586 to Baht 653,868,463 by cancelling 576,192,246 authorized but unissued ordinary shares at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share which the Company registered with the Ministry of Commerce on December 25, 2018.
- 2) Approved the Company's registered capital increase from the registered capital of Baht 653,868,463 to Baht 1,240,302,463 by issuing newly ordinary shares not exceeding 1,172,868,000 shares at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share to be offered for sale to a specific investor on the private placement basis and to accommodate the exercise of the warrants to purchase the Company's newly issued ordinary share with the Ministry of Commerce on December 26, 2018.

- 3) Approved the issuance and allocation of not exceeding 346,000,000 newly issued ordinary shares of the Company at the par value of Baht 0.50 per share, at the offering price of Baht 1.35 per share, totaling Baht 467,100,000 to be offered for sale to a specific investor on the private placement basis which the Company already received cash for such share capital increase on March 8, 2019 and registered the increase in authorized share capital and issued and paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on March 11, 2019.
- 4) Approved the issuance and allocation of the warrants to purchase the Company's newly issue ordinary shares No. 4 (ZMICO-W4) to the Company's existing shareholders in proportion to their existing shareholdings by way of right offering (the "Warrants") in the amount of not exceeding 413,434,000 units free of charge at the ratio of 4 existing ordinary shares to 1 unit of the Warrants (any fraction thereof would be disregarded), for a term of not exceeding 5 years from the issue date of the Warrants, with the exercise ratio of 1 unit to 2 newly issued ordinary shares, and at the exercise price of Baht 2.70 per share. The Company had allocated the Warrants on April 18, 2019.

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has authorized share capital of Baht 1,240,302,463 and issued and paid-up share capital of Baht 826,868,463.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the three-month and nine-month periods September 30, 2020 and 2019 are calculated as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the three-month and the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
	Shares	Shares
Beginning balance (Baht 0.50 per share)	1,653,736,926	1,307,736,926
Increase during the period	-	258,549,451
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>1,653,736,926</u>	<u>1,566,286,377</u>

15. DIVIDEND

On July 21, 2020, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the year 2020 has passed the resolution to omit the dividend payment for the operation for the year ended December 31, 2019.

On April 26, 2019, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the year 2019 has passed the resolution to omit the dividend payment for the operation for the year ended December 31, 2018.

16. FEE AND SERVICE INCOME

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee	229,359	93,443	-	-
Fee from digital asset business	2,526,500	-	-	-
Others	-	218,750	-	218,750
Total	<u>2,755,859</u>	<u>312,193</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>218,750</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee	537,543	285,693	-	-
Fee from digital asset business	23,268,963	-	-	-
Others	315,407	767,361	315,407	767,361
Total	<u>24,121,913</u>	<u>1,053,054</u>	<u>315,407</u>	<u>767,361</u>

17. INTEREST INCOMES

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Deposit at financial institutions	179,810	78,611	168,066	48,794
Other	154,031	130,087	123,866	239,403
Total	<u>333,841</u>	<u>208,698</u>	<u>291,932</u>	<u>288,197</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Deposit at financial institutions	1,019,575	1,434,479	904,928	897,179
Other	680,622	343,922	596,270	1,516,054
Total	<u>1,700,197</u>	<u>1,778,401</u>	<u>1,501,198</u>	<u>2,413,233</u>

18. GAINS (LOSSES) AND RETURN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	Unit: Baht			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Gains (loss) on investment	(3,490,588)	7,275,682	(3,386,573)	6,049,995
Dividends income	1,834,112	1,941,668	1,834,112	1,941,668
Total	<u>(1,656,476)</u>	<u>9,217,350</u>	<u>(1,552,461)</u>	<u>7,991,663</u>

	Unit: Baht			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Gains on investment	4,399,832	58,608,771	4,300,596	56,613,100
Dividends income	12,425,732	6,608,817	12,425,732	6,608,817
Total	<u>16,825,564</u>	<u>65,217,588</u>	<u>16,726,328</u>	<u>63,221,917</u>

19. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors represent the benefits paid to the Company's directors in accordance with Section 90 of the Public Limited Companies Act, exclusive of salaries and related benefits payable to directors who hold executive position were as follows:

	Unit: Baht			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Directors' remuneration	2,750,166	2,680,000	2,185,833	2,140,000
	<u>2,750,166</u>	<u>2,680,000</u>	<u>2,185,833</u>	<u>2,140,000</u>

	Unit: Baht			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Directors' remuneration	8,079,134	7,245,168	6,335,833	5,765,834
	<u>8,079,134</u>	<u>7,245,168</u>	<u>6,335,833</u>	<u>5,765,834</u>

20. FEE AND SERVICE EXPENSES

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee	605,524	206,301	-	-
Selling agent fee	56,804	10,943	-	-
Fee from digital asset business	2,478,500	-	-	-
Others	48,212	580,651	26,071	282,801
Total	<u>3,189,040</u>	<u>797,895</u>	<u>26,071</u>	<u>282,801</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Asset management fee expense	684,200	218,699	-	-
Selling agent fee expense	88,982	33,561	-	-
Fee from digital asset business	17,268,963	-	-	-
Others	132,748	1,224,568	26,071	842,417
Total	<u>18,174,893</u>	<u>1,476,828</u>	<u>26,071</u>	<u>842,417</u>

21. REVERSAL EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Investment in debt securities at amortized cost	31,646,348	14,366,201	-	-
Securities business receivables	2,800,000	6,000,000	2,800,000	6,000,000
Total	<u>34,446,348</u>	<u>20,366,201</u>	<u>2,800,000</u>	<u>6,000,000</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Investment in debt securities at amortized cost	41,093,348	14,366,201	-	-
Securities business receivables	6,774,108	16,057,525	6,774,108	16,057,525
Total	<u>47,867,456</u>	<u>30,423,726</u>	<u>6,774,108</u>	<u>16,057,525</u>

22. INCOME TAX

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Income tax – income (expenses)	(3,723,644)	763,224	(3,723,644)	763,224
Total	<u>(3,723,644)</u>	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,723,644)</u>	<u>763,224</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Income tax – income (expenses)	(5,469,644)	5,992,929	(5,469,644)	5,992,929
Total	<u>(5,469,644)</u>	<u>5,992,929</u>	<u>(5,469,644)</u>	<u>5,992,929</u>

Reconciliation of income tax and the results of the accounting profit (loss) multiplied by the income tax rate are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month periods ended September 30,		For the three-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Profit before tax	4,732,691	12,184,423	7,515,774	3,979,467
Tax rate	20%	20%	20%	20%
The result of the account profit multiplied by the income tax rate - income (expenses)	(946,538)	(2,436,885)	(1,503,155)	(795,893)
Tax effect of the non-deductible income and expense	(391,715)	1,802,148	164,902	161,156
Effect of the temporary difference not recognized as deferred tax assets	2,128,710	(214,096)	2,128,710	(214,096)
Use of tax loss carry forward (unused tax)	(4,514,101)	1,612,057	(4,514,101)	1,612,057
Income tax - income (expenses)	<u>(3,723,644)</u>	<u>763,224</u>	<u>(3,723,644)</u>	<u>763,224</u>

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the nine-month periods ended September 30,		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the nine-month periods ended September 30,	
	2020 Baht	2019 Baht	2020 Baht	2019 Baht
Profit (loss) before tax	13,733,582	5,059,572	(6,741,493)	24,396,237
Tax rate	20%	20%	20%	20%
The result of the account profit multiplied by the income tax rate - income (expenses)	(2,746,716)	(1,011,914)	1,348,299	(4,879,247)
Tax effect of the non-deductible income and expense	13,432,774	(3,524,332)	9,337,759	346,511
Effect of the temporary difference not recognized as deferred tax assets	(2,727,315)	(458,348)	(2,727,315)	(458,348)
Use of tax loss carry forward (unused tax)	(13,428,387)	10,987,523	(13,428,387)	10,987,523
Income tax - income (expenses)	<u>(5,469,644)</u>	<u>5,992,929</u>	<u>(5,469,644)</u>	<u>5,996,439</u>

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company and its subsidiaries have significant business transactions with related persons and companies that related by way of common shareholders and/or common directors. The Company's management believes that the pricing policy the Company charged to related parties were the arm's length price applied in the normal course of business. These transactions can be summarized as follows:

23.1 Balances with related parties as at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht	As at September 30, 2020 Baht	As at December 31, 2019 Baht
Subsidiaries				
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.				
Investment in a subsidiary (see Note 9)	-	-	74,728,995	63,789,107
Investment in private fund managed by a subsidiary	9,673,810	-	9,673,810	-
Short - term loans	-	-	-	19,000,000
Accrued interest	-	-	-	256,967
Other receivables	-	-	6,329	8,807
Accrued private fund management fee expenses	-	-	8,351	-
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.				
Investment in a subsidiary (see Note 9)	-	-	25,000,000	25,000,000
SE Digital Co., Ltd.				
Investment in a subsidiary (see Note 9)	-	-	475,000,000	475,000,000
Short - term loans	-	-	200,000,000	350,000,000
Accrued interest expenses	-	-	1,879,452	702,869

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
	September 30, 2020 Baht	December 31, 2019 Baht	September 30, 2020 Baht	December 31, 2019 Baht
Associates				
Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.				
Investment in an associate (see Note 9)	1,373,609,053	1,297,802,506	1,244,095,520	1,244,095,520
Cash balance for securities trading	79,260,965	5,151,455	79,260,965	5,151,455
Other receivables	19,468,703	5,317,439	19,468,703	5,317,439
Other payables	112,347	323,553	112,347	323,553
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.				
Investment in an associate (see Note 9)	12,063,478	15,340,486	26,000,000	26,000,000
Absolute Yoga Co., Ltd.				
Investment in associate (see Note 9)	194,728,617	197,225,394	217,800,000	217,800,000
Related companies				
Under common directors				
Thai Foods Group Plc.				
Investment in ordinary shares	-	88,868,494	-	88,868,494
Crystal Sealed Professional Car Coating Co., Ltd.				
Investment in ordinary shares	37,800,000	37,800,000	37,800,000	37,800,000

23.2 Significant transactions with related parties for the three-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE		Pricing policy
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	For the three-month periods ended		For the three-month periods ended		
	September 30,		September 30,		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Subsidiaries					
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from short-term loans	-	-	123,866	239,403	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee Income	-	-	1,290,000	1,290,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 430,000 per month (see Note 23.4.4)
Rental income	-	-	219,375	219,375	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 73,125 per month
Other income	-	-	165,434	397,285	At the actual rate
Management fee of private fund	-	-	22,033	-	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 23.4.6)
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Rental income	-	-	-	22,815	At the rate determined under the contract Baht 7,605 per month and cancelled the contract since December 31, 2019 onward
SE Digital Co., Ltd.					
Service fee income	-	-	1,410,000	1,410,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 470,000 per month (see Note 23.4.5)
Rental income	-	-	-	80,145	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 80,145 per month
Other income	-	-	-	65	At the actual rate
Interest expense from loan	-	-	1,764,384	-	At the rate determined under the contract 3.5% per year

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE		Pricing policy
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	For the three-month		For the three-month		
	periods ended		periods ended		
	September 30,		September 30,		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Associates					
Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.					
Research fee	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 250,000 per month (see Note 23.4.2)
Service expenses	218,280	154,080	218,280	154,080	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 23.4.1)
Other fee expenses	53,554	141,661	53,554	141,661	At the rate determined under the contract
Management fee of private fund	-	273,866	-	273,866	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 23.4.3)
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.					
Interest received from Bill of exchange	-	1,174,935	-	1,174,935	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	-	23,843,742	-	23,843,742	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	-	23,825,065	-	23,825,065	Investment value
Related with subsidiaries and associate					
Service fee expenses	135,000	279,000	-	-	At the rate determined under the contract

23.3 Significant transactions with related parties for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE		Pricing policy
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	For the nine-month		For the nine-month		
	periods ended		periods ended		
	September 30,		September 30,		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Subsidiaries					
Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from short-term loans	-	-	596,270	710,499	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee Income	-	-	3,870,000	3,440,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 430,000 per month (see Note 23.4.4)
Rental income	-	-	658,125	585,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 73,125 per month
Other income	-	-	493,790	420,634	At the actual rate
Management fee of private fund	-	-	22,033	-	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 23.4.6)
Lumpini Asset Management Co., Ltd.					
Rental income	-	-	-	82,890	At the rate determined under the contract Baht 7,605 per month and cancelled the contract since December 31, 2019 onward
SE Digital Co., Ltd.					
Interest income from short-term loans	-	-	-	801,370	At the rate determined under the contract 5% per year
Service fee income	-	-	4,230,000	3,760,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 470,000 per month (see Note 23.4.5)
Rental income	-	-	-	480,870	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 80,145 per month
Other income	-	-	-	28,104	At the actual rate
Interest expense from loan	-	-	7,770,162	-	At the rate determined under the contract 3.5% per year

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE		Pricing policy
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
	For the nine-month		For the nine-month		
	periods ended		periods ended		
	September 30,		September 30,		
	2020	2019	2020	2019	
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht	
Associates					
Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd.					
Research fee	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000	At the rate determined under the contract of Baht 250,000 per month (see Note 23.4.2)
Interest received from Bill of exchange	-	341,880	-	341,880	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	-	199,658,120	-	199,658,120	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	-	199,658,120	-	199,658,120	Investment value
Service expenses	590,640	462,240	590,640	462,240	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 23.4.1)
Other fee expenses	306,078	1,077,491	306,078	1,077,491	At the rate determined under the contract
Management fee of private fund	-	815,775	-	815,775	At the rate determined under the contract (see Note 24.4.3)
Scentimental (Thailand) Co., Ltd.					
Interest received from Bill of exchange	-	3,893,482	-	3,893,482	At the rate determined under the contract
Investment in Bill of exchange	-	61,978,791	-	61,978,791	Investment value
Withdrawal from Bill of exchange	-	76,055,578	-	76,055,578	Investment value
Related with subsidiaries and associate					
Service fee expenses	549,000	810,600	-	-	At the rate determined under the contract

For the three-month and the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, compensations paid to key management personnel under TAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures” are as follows:

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the three-month		For the three-month	
	periods ended		periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Short-term employee benefits	6,975,992	5,109,056	2,583,900	2,284,306
Post-employment benefits	744,849	141,863	372,570	74,368
Total	<u>7,720,841</u>	<u>5,250,919</u>	<u>2,956,470</u>	<u>2,358,674</u>

	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	For the nine-month		For the nine-month	
	periods ended		periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Short-term employee benefits	18,467,358	13,134,702	7,949,833	4,660,452
Post-employment benefits	2,234,547	720,040	1,117,710	517,555
Total	<u>20,701,905</u>	<u>13,854,742</u>	<u>9,067,543</u>	<u>5,178,007</u>

23.4 Significant agreements with related parties

23.4.1 On June 1, 2018, the Company entered into the agreement with Krungthai ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. for management service of providing human resourcing, technology and management service of operation. The term of agreement is one year effectively from July 2, 2018 to June 30, 2019. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written before the expiry date of the agreement in each time by payment a monthly fee in amount of Baht 48,000.

On April 1, 2020, the Company made the agreement to change the scope of agreement for consulting human resourcing, technology, management service of operations and legal jobs. The term of agreement is one year effectively from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 120 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time by payment a monthly fee in amount of Baht 68,000.

23.4.2 On May 1, 2013, the Company entered into agreement with Krungthai ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. for providing various research papers of offshore. The term of agreement is 2 years and will be expired on April 30, 2015. The agreement is automatically extended for one year each, unless by earlier mutual termination. The Company receives a monthly fee of Baht 250,000. However, the Company agreed to cancel agreement since October 1, 2020 onward.

23.4.3 On March 21, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Krungthai ZMICO Securities Co., Ltd. which is associated company. The associated company will manage the Company's fund for two years. Contract, which will be renew for one year each unless either the Company notifies for the cancellation in written. Under the agreement, the Company agreed to pay a management fee at rated of 1.00 - 1.25 percent per annum of the net asset value of the fund.

23.4.4 On February 1, 2019, the Company entered into agreement with Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. which is subsidiary company for providing service of compliance and internal audit, risk management and accounting. The Company will receive a monthly fee of Baht 430,000 with the term of the agreement of is one year from February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 120 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time.

23.4.5 On February 1, 2019, the Company entered into agreement with SE Digital Co., Ltd. which is subsidiary company for providing service of compliance and internal audit, risk management, accounting and corporate administration. The Company will receive a monthly fee of Baht 470,000 with the term of the agreement of is one year from February 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020. The agreement is automatically extended on an annual basis unless either party notifies another party for the cancellation in written at least 120 days before the expiry date of the agreement in each time.

23.4.6 On July 7, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with Innotech Asset Management Co., Ltd. which is a subsidiary company. The subsidiary will manage the Company's fund for two year. Contract, which will be renew for one year each unless either the Company notifies for the cancellation in written. Under the agreement, the Company agreed to pay a management fee at rated of 1.00 percent per annum of the net asset value of the fund.

24. COMMITMENTS WITH NON-RELATED PARTIES

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company and its subsidiaries have the following outstanding equipment rental and service commitments are as follows: (As at December 31, 2019 including long-term lease agreements for its office building and vehicle)

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	CONSOLIDATED		SEPARATE	
	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
Within 1 year	4,522	7,788	2,744	4,428
Over 1 year to 5 years	2,461	10,174	949	4,831
Total	<u>6,983</u>	<u>17,962</u>	<u>3,693</u>	<u>9,259</u>

25. BUSINESS/GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segment information of the Company and its subsidiaries for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	For the three-month period ended September 30, 2020			
	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment and others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	11,765	229	2,205	14,199
Total revenues	<u>11,765</u>	<u>229</u>	<u>2,205</u>	<u>14,199</u>
Segment income (loss)	11,765	20,005	2,205	33,975
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				-
Other income				877
Servicing and administrative expenses				(30,119)
Income tax - expenses				(3,724)
Net profit				<u>1,009</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment And others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	11,268	93	29,183	40,544
Total revenues	11,268	93	29,183	40,544
Segment income (loss)	11,268	(9,103)	29,183	31,348
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				-
Other income				1,697
Servicing and administrative expenses				(20,860)
Income tax - income				763
Net profit				<u>12,948</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment and others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	62,465	538	36,336	99,339
Total revenues	62,465	538	36,336	99,339
Segment income (loss)	62,465	10,728	36,336	109,529
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				-
Other income				11,693
Servicing and administrative expenses				(107,488)
Income tax - income				(5,470)
Net profit				<u>8,264</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019

	Securities segment	Asset Management segment	Investment And others segment	Consolidated Financial statement
Revenue from external customers	(536)	286	85,622	85,372
Total revenues	(536)	286	85,622	85,372
Segment income (loss)	(536)	(22,167)	85,622	62,919
Unallocated income and expenses :				
Gain on transfer of business to the associated company				18
Other income				3,854
Servicing and administrative expenses				(61,731)
Income tax - income				5,993
Net profit				<u>11,053</u>

Assets classified by segment of the Company as at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 were presented as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Securities segment	Assets Management segment	Investment and others segment	Assets Management segment	Unallocated assets	Consolidated Financial statement
Assets by segment						
As at September 30, 2020	<u>1,373,609</u>	<u>78,734</u>	<u>956,333</u>	<u>23,987</u>	<u>456,855</u>	<u>2,889,518</u>
As at December 31, 2019	<u>1,297,803</u>	<u>86,270</u>	<u>1,087,685</u>	<u>24,260</u>	<u>449,172</u>	<u>2,945,190</u>

26. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

On May 1, 2009, the Company transferred its business and margin loan accounts to Krungthai Zmico Securities Co., Ltd., an associated company, in accordance with a partnership plan to develop securities business with Krung Thai Bank Plc. The Company received returns from the transfer of business in the total amount of Baht 500 million. At the end of year 2011, the Company recognized the entire amount of consideration from the transfer of business of Baht 500 million as the associated company was able to generate 3 years cumulative EBITDA from 2009 - 2011 according to the criteria specified in the agreement.

The Company recognized such gain on transfer of business to an associated company as income in the consolidated financial statements according to the shareholding percentage of the third parties in the associated company. The remaining amount was presented as “unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company”. The Company will realize such “unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company” as income when the Company has lower percentage of shareholding in the associated company and when the associated company calculates depreciation or sells such transferred assets to the third parties.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019, the Company recognized additional gain on transfer of business to the associated company of Baht 0.02 million.

As at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the remaining amount of unrealized gain on transfer of business to an associated company were Baht 148.20 million.

27. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Certain financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries are measured at fair value at the end of reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined.

(Unit : Baht)

Financial assets/ Financial liabilities	Fair value		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019		
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS				
<u>Financial Assets</u>				
Non - Collateralised Investment				
Fair value through profit or loss				
Listed securities	44,191,849	14,148,784	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange
Ordinary shares	46,081,667	-	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period and cost
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	300,451,716	583,802,331	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Unit trust securities	35,917,102	-	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period
Debt securities - Corporate bond	3,384,044	3,195,550	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Fair value through other comprehensive income				
Listed securities	128,549,567	133,401,107	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange

(Unit : Baht)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS				
Financial assets/ Financial liabilities	Fair value		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019		
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Other borrowings	99,436,071	148,349,296	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period

(Unit : Baht)

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS				
Financial assets/ Financial liabilities	Fair value		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019		
<u>Financial Assets</u>				
Non - Collateralized Investment				
Fair value through profit or loss				
Listed securities	44,191,849	14,148,784	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and foreign stock exchange
Ordinary shares	46,081,667	-	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period and cost
Debt securities - Bill of exchange	300,451,716	583,802,331	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period
Unit trust securities	15,913,558	-	2	Net asset value of the last working day of the reporting period
Fair value through other comprehensive income				
Listed securities	128,549,567	133,401,107	1	Latest bid prices of the last working day of the reporting period as quoted on the stock exchange
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Other borrowings	299,436,071	498,349,296	2	Discount cash flow by future cash flows are estimated based on forward interest rate at the end of the reporting period

28. LITIGATIONS

On March 18, 2019, the Company and an associated company have been jointly sued for the infringement in one financial service.

On November 20, 2019, the Company, an associated company and a third party have been jointly sued from seven prosecutors for the infringement in the same case mentioned above.

At the present, the cases are under the consideration of the Civil Court. The Company's management and lawyer have considered and believed that the Company has sufficient evidence to refute the allegations for both cases.

On March 17, 2020, the Company, an associated company and third party 30 persons have been jointly sued from the same seven prosecutors above in criminal case which is currently in the process of preliminary hearing.

29. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements have been approved for issuing by the audit committee and authorized director of the Company on November 9, 2020.